SANITATION AND STREETS COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO. ) D] - 0010

WHEREAS, The Giant Block Program provides job training, employment, and
workforce development opportunities while providing safe, clean, and inviting public spaces by
cleaning and diverting litter and other waste from public spaces and rights of way; and

WHEREAS, On October 1, 2019, San Francisco Public Works awarded a grant to
Chinese Newcomers Service Center (No. 100016100) in the amount of $300,000 with a contract
duration of 274 days; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works approved Modification no. 1 to increase the
grant amount by $101,200 to extend the grant term to September 30, 2020 to continue service;
and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works approved Modification no. 2 to increase the
grant amount by $101,200 to extend the term to December 31, 2020 to continue service; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works approved Modification no. 3 to increase the
grant amount by $205,937.00 to extend the term to June 30, 2021 to continue service; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works approved Modification no. 4 to increase the
grant amount by $219,376 to extend the term to December 31, 2021 to continue service; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works approved Modification no. 5 to increase the
grant amount by $209,250.00 to extend the term to June 30, 2022 to continue service; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works approved Modification no. 6 to increase the
grant amount by $224,357 to extend the term to December 31, 2022 to continue service; and

WHEREAS, San Francisco Public Works approved Modification no. 7 to increase the
grant amount by $64.00 and adjusted payrates to meet the City’s Minimum Compensation
Ordinance; and



WHEREAS, Grantee continues to provide training, employment, and workforce
development opportunities and provide good work keeping the area clean on a consistent basis
and monitors the area on a deeper level while City staff respond to 311 calls. This request
extends the grant to the full capacity of the grant term; and now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That this Commission hereby approves Modification 8, an increase of
$230,081.87, and extends the term to June 30, 2023 to continue service for Chinese Newcomers
Service Center contingent on the Director finding Chinese Newcomers have met all Controller
policy requirements for charities in good standing.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Works Commission at its
meeting of cem r93%, 20

/ Commission Affairs Manager
Sanitation and Streets Commission



